
February 12, 2021 
 
 
This is your packet for the February 18th HPEC Board meeting. We will begin with dinner at 
6:30 P.M. with the meeting to follow. 
 
 
For your information the packet contains: 
Agenda 
Director’s commentary for the agenda 
Minutes of the regular January BOD meeting 
Financial Information 
Points to consider in hiring a Director 
Directors through the years 
Student Count 
 
 
Please call Meri at 356-5577 or email her at mjames@hpec611.net to let us know if you will or 
will not be attending this meeting. We hope to see you on the 18th 
 
 
High Plains Educational Cooperative attempts to make its information accessible to all individuals. If you use 
special adaptive equipment and encounter problems when using this document, please report them using the 
contact information provided on the website. 
 
 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

February 18, 2021 
6:30 p.m. meal 

BOD meeting immediately after meal 
 
  1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 
AI  2. Approve Agenda 
AI  3. Approve Minutes of Regular January Meeting 
AI  4. Approve Accounts Payable 
II  5. Comments from the Public 
II  6. Committee Reports 

a. RSC Report – RSC Representative 
b. Council of Superintendents Report 

 
AI  7. Audit 
 
AI  8. Director’s Evaluation   EXECUTIVE SESSION 
  
AI  9. Assistant Directors Evaluations EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
AI  10. Resignation    EXECUTIVE SESSION 
      
AI  11. Staff     EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
II  12. Staff Development Activities 
 
II  13. Negotiations 
 
II  14. Director’s Report 
   a. Private Proportional Share 
   b. MOE and Excess Cost 
   c. Funding for Special Education – ESSERS II Funding 
   d. COVID leave for Paras 
 
 
 

621 E Oklahoma
Ulysses KS  67880

High Plains Educational Cooperative
620-356-5577

www.hpec611.net

“High Plains Educational Cooperative will assist and support the member districts in
providing educational services which will maximize opportunities for all children to

live, learn, and work in society.”   HPEC Mission Statement



 
AI  15. Staff  EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
II  16. Other 
 
AI  17. Adjourn 
 
 

The March board meeting will be on March 25th 



 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

W/ COMMENTARY 
February 18, 2021 

There will be Negotiations Committee meeting at 6:00 pm. 
Supper at 6:30 with regular board meeting to follow 

Meeting will be held in person with a zoom option available 
Zoom Link: https://zoom.us/j/6725493312 

I will launch the meeting and you should be able to join using the link above. 
 
 
 1. Call to Order/ Pledge of Allegiance 
AI 2. Approve Agenda 
AI 3. Approve Minutes of Regular January Meeting  
AI 4. Approve Accounts Payable 
II 5. Comments from the Public 
II 6. Committee Reports 

a. RSC Report - RSC Representative  
  b. Council of Superintendents - Superintendents 
 
 
AI 7. Audit Report 
Commentary.  Mathew Medill from Dirks, Anthony and Duncan will be here to give the audit 
report.  The board will need to take action to approve the report.   
 
AI 8. Director’s Evaluation EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Commentary.  Board President Ron Smith will have the Director’s evaluation to share with the 
board. The board may consider action on extension of the Director’s contract. 
 
AI 9. Assistant Directors’ Evaluations EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Commentary.  Marcy Fierstein will have the evaluations of the Assistant Directors to share with 
the board. The board may consider action on extension of the Assistant Directors contracts. 
 
AI 10. Resignation  EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Commentary.  The board needs to go into executive session to discuss matters concerning the 
Director’s resignation/retirement. 
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AI 11.      Staff   EXECUTIVE SESSION  
Commentary.  The board needs to go into executive session to discuss matter pertaining to staff. 
 
II. 12. Staff Development Activities 
Commentary.  The administrative team will update the board on staff activities that have taken 
place this past month.   
 
II. 13. Negotiations 
Commentary.  The Negotiations committee will report on the meeting held before the board 
meeting tonight.   
 
II 14. Director’s Report 

a. Private Proportional Share 
Commentary.  HPEC’s private proportional share application has been submitted to the state. 
 

b.  MOE and Excess Cost 
Commentary.  HPEC met all four tests for MOE and met Excess Cost. 
 

c.  Funding for Special Education—ESSERS II Funding 
Commentary.  KASEA is promoting the use of the 10% or a portion thereof of the ESSERS II 
funding be used to fund categorical aid for special education.  Categorical aid at this point is 
supposed to take another $300 decrease which brings it to $28,310 for this next year.  
 

d.  COVID leave for paras 
Commentary.  Marcy will update the board on the current number of COVID leave hours we 
are paying out so far this year.   
 
AI 15. Staff   EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Commentary.  The board will need to go into executive session to discuss a matter pertaining to 
a staff member.   
 
II 16. Other 
 
AI 17. Adjourn 

 
 

  

The March Board meeting will be March 25th 
due to spring break 



High	Plains	Educational	Cooperative	
Board	of	Director’s	Meeting	

January	21,	2021	
7:00	PM	

	
611		 Chrissie	Mangels	 Treasurer	 611	 Marcy	Fierstein	 Director	
611	 Shelly	Harris	 Asst.	Director	 216	 Christie	Webb	 BOD	
215	 Kenny	Waechter	 BOD	 507	 Jeff	Rollins	 BOD	
214	 Ron	Smith	 BOD	 611	 Mary	A	James	 Clerk	
611	 Kim	Cruz	 Asst.	Director	 611	 Marlene	Dodge	 Sup./Coord.	
214	 Dave	Younger	 Supt.	 210	 Barry	Hittle	 BOD	
507	 Mike	Ward	 Supt.	 	 	 	
	 	 	 	 	 	
Via	
Zoom	

	 	 	 	 	

363	 Ryan	Schreibvogel	 BOD	 363	 Scott	Myers	 Supt.	
476	 John	Krahn	 BOD	 452	 Lettie	McKinney	 Alt.	BOD	
467	 Ann	Wiles	 BOD	 217	 Phoebe	Brummett	 BOD	
626	 Kim	Mauk	 RSC	 209	 Teresa	Colantonio	 Alt.	BOD	
466	 Andy	Trout	 BOD	 	 	 	
	
	
1.	 Call	to	Order	
Ron	Smith,	Board	President,	called	the	meeting	to	order	at	7:02	PM.	
	
2.	 Approve	Agenda	
Christie	Webb	moved	to	approve	the	agenda	as	presented	in	the	packet.		Jeff	Rollins	seconded	the	
motion.	Motion	carries	12	yes,	0	no.	
	
3.	 Approve	Minutes	of	Regular	December	Meeting	
Ryan	Schreibvogel	moved	to	approve	the	minutes	from	December	meeting	as	presented	in	the	
packet.	Barry	Hittle	seconded	the	motion.	Motion	carries	12	yes,	0	no.	
	
4.	 Approve	Accounts	Payable	
Kenny	Waechter	moved	to	approve	the	accounts	payable	as	presented.	Christie	Webb	seconded	
the	motion.	Motion	carries	12	yes,	0	no.	
	
5.	 Comments	from	the	Public	
There	were	none	in	writing.	
	
6.	 Committee	Reports	
	 a.	 RSC	Report	
Kim	Mauk	gave	the	report	of	upcoming	trainings.	
	 b.	 Superintendents’	Council	
Mike	Ward	gave	the	report	on	the	need	for	more	vaccines	in	Kansas	and	ESSER	3	funds.	
	
7.	 Contracts	
Christie	Webb	moved	to	approve	the	contract	for	Jaysa	Featherston,	IR	teacher	in	Elkhart	for	the	
second	semester	of	school	year	2020-21.	Jeff	Rollins	seconded	the	motion.	Motion	carries	12	yes,	0	
no.	



	
8.	 Staff		 	 	 Executive	Session	
Ron	Smith	moved	to	go	into	executive	session	for	the	purpose	of	discussing	matters	concerning	
staff	and	that	the	board	returns	to	the	open	meeting	at	7:16	P.M	in	this	room.	The	Executive	
session	is	to	include	board	members,	Superintendents,	Director	and	Assistant	Directors.	Christie	
Webb	seconded	the	motion.	Motion	carries	12	yes,	0	no.	
	
9.	 Staff	
	 a.	 Director’s	Evaluation	
Marcy	will	send	out	the	Director’s	evaluation	via	email	Feb.	2nd	to	all	Superintendents	and	HPEC	
Board	members.	Please	return	any	comments	to	Ron	Smith,	HPEC	Board	President,	at	
jeryl@pld.com	prior	to	Feb.	15th.	
	 b.	 Assistant	Director’s	Evaluations	
Marcy	will	send	out	Assistant	Director’s	evaluations	via	email	to	the	Principals	and	
Superintendents	in	the	areas	they	supervise	for	HPEC.		Input	would	be	greatly	appreciated.	Please	
return	any	comment	to	the	Director	at	marcyf@hpec611.net	prior	to	Feb.	15th.	
	 c.	 Teacher	Evaluations	
Staff	evaluations	will	be	completed	by	February	15th.	HPEC	administrative	team	will	be	completing	
evaluations	with	input	from	supervising	Principals.	
	 d.	 Negotiations	
There	will	be	a	negotiation	committee	meeting	Feb.	18th	at	6	P.M.	before	the	board	meeting.	
	 	
	
10.	 Director’s	Report	
	 a.	 Private	School	Proportional	Share	
The	Private	School	Proportional	Share	report	is	due	to	the	state	by	Feb.	1st.	We	have	sent	letters	to	
the	private	schools	offering	our	services	if	needed.	
	 b.	 Maintenance	of	Effort	(MOE)	
The	Maintenance	of	Effort	and	Excess	Cost	needs	to	be	filled	out	by	the	districts	before	HPEC	can	
do	their	portion.	There	are	still	several	districts	that	have	not	done	this.	It	is	due	for	all	of	us	Feb.	
8th.	
	 c.	 Recruiting	
HPEC	is	beginning	their	recruiting	efforts.	Jobs	fairs	are	virtual	this	year.	It’s	going	to	be	difficult	to	
find	teachers	for	next	school	year.	
	 d.	 Raising	Minimum	Wage	
There	was	a	discussion	on	the	ramifications	of	$15	minimum	wage.	It	would	cost	HPEC	$880,00	
0extra	dollars	to	implement	this.	This	discussion	will	continue	in	future	months.	
	
11.	 Other	
Marcy	shared	with	the	board,	HPEC	has	paid	out	4,207	in	Covid	hours	this	school	year	so	far.	
	
12.	 Adjourn	
Jeff	Rollins	moved	to	adjourn	the	meeting	at	7:48	P.M.	Christie	Webb	seconded	the	motion.	Motion	
carries	12	yes,	0	no.	
	
	
	
	
	
HPEC	Board	President	



Cash Summary Report Arranged by:
Fund ID

Fund Beginning Ending Encumbrances Payables Unencumbered

ALL Data

OtherExpendituresRevenue

Date Range: 07/01/2020 thru 01/31/2021

  1,799,926.75  -4,756,632.50           0.00  -2,956,705.75    727,706.49   5,945,569.57  -4,873,349.31           0.00

06 GENERAL FUND

     14,301.44           0.00           0.00      14,301.44     23,253.86           0.00      -8,952.42           0.00

07 STAFF DEVELOPMENT

      1,834.86           0.00           0.00       1,834.86      1,834.86           0.00           0.00           0.00

10 DONATION FUND

    144,104.74           0.00           0.00     144,104.74    144,104.74           0.00           0.00           0.00

14 ALTERNATIVE ASSESSMENT

    219,968.32           0.00           0.00     219,968.32    219,968.32           0.00           0.00           0.00

16 EARLY INTERVENTION

     -2,658.99        -895.50           0.00      -3,554.49          0.00         362.00      -3,020.99           0.00

17 TARGETED IMPROVEMENT PLAN

    262,603.93           0.00           0.00     262,603.93    274,763.72           0.00     -12,159.79           0.00

47 COMMUNITY BASED CURRICULU

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00     156,591.00    -156,591.00           0.00

50 VI-B Federal Flow FY 2020

          0.00      -3,544.11           0.00      -3,544.11          0.00     692,540.00    -692,540.00           0.00

51 VI-B Federal Flow FY2021

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

55 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW THRU FY2015

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

56 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW THRU FY2016

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

57 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW THRU FY2017

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

58 VI-B Federal Flow FY2018

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

59 VI-B Federal Flow FY2019

     -1,902.90           0.00           0.00      -1,902.90          0.00      29,250.00     -31,152.90           0.00

61 CCEIC Disproportionality

    565,445.27           0.00           0.00     565,445.27    565,445.27           0.00           0.00           0.00

80 BUILDING / EQUIPMENT

      8,838.61           0.00           0.00       8,838.61     10,658.61           0.00      -1,820.00           0.00

85 BOARD MEAL CATERING FUND

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

95 COMPUTER FUND
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Report
Totals:   3,012,462.03  -4,761,072.11           0.00  -1,748,610.08  1,967,735.87   6,824,312.57  -5,779,586.41           0.00



Budget Summary of Funds Arranged by:
Fund IDDate Range: YTD thru 01/31/2021

Fund Description Total Budget YTD Expenses
YTD Payable/
Encumber

Unencumbered
Budget Balance

Percent
Remaining

ALL Data

Budget 
Balance

 12,187,331.00   4,873,349.31   4,756,632.50   2,557,349.19          20.9806 GENERAL FUND

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0006     X Prior Year Accounts

  7,313,981.69

          0.00

     23,253.86       8,952.42           0.00      14,301.44          61.5007 STAFF DEVELOPMENT

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0007     X Prior Year Accounts

     14,301.44

          0.00

      1,834.86           0.00           0.00       1,834.86         100.0010 DONATION FUND

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0010     X Prior Year Accounts

      1,834.86

          0.00

    144,104.74           0.00           0.00     144,104.74         100.0014 ALTERNATIVE

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0014     X Prior Year Accounts

    144,104.74

          0.00

    219,968.32           0.00           0.00     219,968.32         100.0016 EARLY INTERVENTION

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0016     X Prior Year Accounts

    219,968.32

          0.00

     76,130.00       3,020.99         895.50      72,213.51          94.8517 TARGETED

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0017     X Prior Year Accounts

     73,109.01

          0.00

    274,763.72      12,159.79           0.00     262,603.93          95.5747 COMMUNITY BASED

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0047     X Prior Year Accounts

    262,603.93

          0.00

    156,591.00     156,591.00           0.00           0.00           0.0050 VI-B Federal Flow FY 2020

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0050     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

  1,674,709.00     692,540.00       3,544.11     978,624.89          58.4351 VI-B Federal Flow FY2021

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0051     X Prior Year Accounts

    982,169.00

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0055 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0055     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0056 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0056     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0057 VI-B FEDERAL FLOW

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0057     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0058 VI-B Federal Flow FY2018

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0058     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0059 VI-B Federal Flow FY2019

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0059     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

    295,537.00      31,152.90           0.00     264,384.10          89.4561 CCEIC Disproportionality

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0061     X Prior Year Accounts

    264,384.10

          0.00

    565,445.27           0.00           0.00     565,445.27         100.0080 BUILDING / EQUIPMENT

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0080     X Prior Year Accounts

    565,445.27

          0.00

     10,658.61       1,820.00           0.00       8,838.61          82.9285 BOARD MEAL CATERING

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0085     X Prior Year Accounts

      8,838.61

          0.00

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0095 COMPUTER FUND

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.0095     X Prior Year Accounts

          0.00

          0.00

Fund Totals:  15,630,327.38   5,779,586.41   4,761,072.11   5,089,668.86          32.56

Prior Year Account Totals:

  9,850,740.97

          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          0.00
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Revenue Budget Report Arranged by:
Account NumberDate Range: YTD thru 01/31/2021

Account Description Budget Receipts
Revenue
Balance

Percent
Remaining

SELECTED Data

06 GENERAL FUND

06-1320-00 Assessments:           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-1320-01-B Usd 476 Copeland      46,633.87      34,975.40      11,658.47          25.00

06-1320-02-B Usd 216 Deerfield      78,505.34      39,252.66      39,252.68          50.00

06-1320-03-B Usd 218 Elkhart     160,931.54     120,698.65      40,232.89          25.00

06-1320-04-B Usd 363 Holcomb     352,526.68     264,395.01      88,131.67          25.00

06-1320-05-B Usd 210 Hugoton     381,101.10     285,825.82      95,275.28          25.00

06-1320-06-B Usd 452 Johnson     168,990.99     126,743.24      42,247.75          25.00

06-1320-07-B Usd 215 Lakin     247,753.81     185,815.36      61,938.45          25.00

06-1320-08-B Usd 467 Leoti     153,604.77     115,203.57      38,401.20          25.00

06-1320-09-B Usd 371 Montezuma      78,505.34      58,879.00      19,626.34          25.00

06-1320-10-B Usd 209 Moscow      69,713.21      52,284.90      17,428.31          25.00

06-1320-11-B Usd 217 Rolla      51,396.27      38,547.21      12,849.06          25.00

06-1320-12-B Usd 507 Satanta     112,941.17      84,705.87      28,235.30          25.00

06-1320-13-B Usd 466 Scott City     369,378.26     277,033.69      92,344.57          25.00

06-1320-14-B Usd 374 Sublette     156,901.82      78,450.90      78,450.92          50.00

06-1320-15-B Usd 494 Syracuse     211,852.62     158,889.46      52,963.16          25.00

06-1320-16-B Usd 200 Tribune     102,683.69      77,012.76      25,670.93          25.00

06-1320-17-B Usd 214 Ulysses     582,221.04     436,665.78     145,555.26          25.00

06-1510 Interest      15,000.00       2,916.98      12,083.02          80.55

06-1990-01 Miscellaneous Income           0.00      22,472.21     -22,472.21           0.00

06-1990-02 Hpec Short-term Disability           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-1990-03 Inservice/audiology           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-3205 Categorical Aid           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-3205-00 Sp Ed Transportation           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-3205-01 Usd 476 Copeland      79,606.00      34,716.00      44,890.00          56.39

06-3205-02 Usd 216 Deerfield     134,013.00      58,522.00      75,491.00          56.33

06-3205-03 Usd 218 Elkhart     274,719.00     120,018.00     154,701.00          56.31

06-3205-04 Usd 363 Holcomb     601,782.00     262,851.00     338,931.00          56.32

06-3205-05 Usd 210 Hugoton     650,560.00     284,177.00     366,383.00          56.31

06-3205-06 Usd 452 Johnson     288,477.00     125,970.00     162,507.00          56.33

06-3205-07 Usd 215 Lakin     422,929.00     184,740.00     238,189.00          56.31

06-3205-08 Usd 467 Leoti     262,211.00     114,564.00     147,647.00          56.30

06-3205-09 Usd 371 Montezuma     134,013.00      58,522.00      75,491.00          56.33

06-3205-10 Usd 209 Moscow     119,004.00      52,074.00      66,930.00          56.24

06-3205-11 Usd 217 Rolla      87,690.00      38,188.00      49,502.00          56.45

06-3205-12 Usd 507 Satanta     192,797.00      84,311.00     108,486.00          56.26

06-3205-13 Usd 466 Scott City     630,548.00     275,497.00     355,051.00          56.30

06-3205-14 Usd 374.sublette     267,840.00     117,043.00     150,797.00          56.30

06-3205-15 Usd 494 Syracuse     361,644.00     157,958.00     203,686.00          56.32

06-3205-16 Usd 200 Tribune     175,287.00      76,624.00      98,663.00          56.28

06-3205-17 Usd 214 Ulysses     993,882.00     433,952.00     559,930.00          56.33

06-3205-18 Catastrophic Aid           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-01 Medicaid Fee for Service     145,000.00      52,241.07      92,758.93          63.97

06-4570-01-0 Medicaid Cost adjustment      90,000.00           0.00      90,000.00         100.00
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Revenue Budget Report Arranged by:
Account NumberDate Range: YTD thru 01/31/2021

Account Description Budget Receipts
Revenue
Balance

Percent
Remaining

SELECTED Data

06-4570-01-1 Cost adjustment - Copeland           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-02 Cost adjustment - Deerfield           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-03 Cost adjustment - Elkhart           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-04 Cost Adjustment - Holcomb           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-05 Cost Adjustment - Hugoton           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-06 Cost Adjustment - Johnson           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-07 Cost adjustment - Lakin           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-08 Cost Adjustment - Leoti           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-09 Cost Adjustment - Montezuma           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-10 Cost Adjustment - Moscow           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-11 Cost Adjustment - Rolla           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-12 Cost Adjustment - Satanta           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-13 Cost Adjustment - Scott City           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-14 Cost Adjustment - Sublette           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-15 Cost Adjustment - Syracuse           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-16 Cost Adjustment - Tribune           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4570-17 Cost Adjustment - Ulysses           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-00 SPARKS money           0.00      32,601.88     -32,601.88           0.00

06-4595-01 ESSER Grant - 476 Copeland       1,272.00       1,272.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-02 ESSER Grant - 216 Deerfield       2,191.00       2,191.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-03 ESSER Grant - 218 Elkhart       4,595.00       4,595.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-04 ESSER Grant - 363 Holcomb       9,997.00       9,997.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-05 ESSER Grant - 210 Hugoton      10,174.00      10,174.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-06 ESSER Grant - 452 Johnson       4,558.00       4,558.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-07 ESSER Grant - 215 Lakin       6,786.00       6,786.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-08 ESSER Grant - 467 Leoti       4,270.00       4,270.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-09 ESSER Grant - 371 Montezuma       2,274.00       2,274.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-10 ESSER Grant - 209 Moscow       2,098.00       2,098.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-11 ESSER Grant - 217 Rolla       1,457.00       1,457.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-12 ESSER Grant - 507 Satanta       3,091.00       3,091.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-13 ESSER Grant - 466 Scott City      10,044.00      10,044.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-14 ESSER Grant - 374 Sublette       4,688.00       4,688.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-15 ESSER Grant - 494 Syracuse       5,904.00       5,904.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-16 ESSER Grant - 200 Tribune       2,887.00       2,887.00           0.00           0.00

06-4595-17 ESSER Grant - 214 Ulysses      16,542.00      16,542.00           0.00           0.00

06-5200 Tranfer In, Miscellaneous           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-5200-55 Vi-b Fund Transfer In   1,541,861.00     827,403.15     714,457.85          46.33

         45.39  4,941,762.95  5,945,569.57 10,887,332.52FUND Totals:06

Report Totals:  10,887,332.52   5,945,569.57   4,941,762.95          45.39
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Expense Budget Report Arranged by:
Account NumberDate Range: YTD thru 01/31/2021

Account Description Budget Expenditures
Payables &
Encumbrances

Unencumbered
Balance

Percent
Remaining
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06 GENERAL FUND

06-1000-110-01 Adaptive Pe Salary      54,100.00      22,317.10      31,243.90         539.00           0.99

06-1000-110-02 Early Childhood Teacher Salar     465,465.00     194,345.06     270,882.94         237.00           0.05

06-1000-110-03 Gifted Facilitator Salary     326,759.00     134,334.88     187,668.88       4,755.24           1.45

06-1000-110-05 Interrelated Teacher Salary   2,942,457.00   1,158,213.78   1,585,759.13     198,484.09           6.74

06-1000-110-07 Interpreter Salary      80,716.00      30,221.04      27,674.28      22,820.68          28.27

06-1000-113-17 Extended School Year Salary      28,000.00      16,711.56           0.00      11,288.44          40.31

06-1000-114-20 Unused Sick Leave       5,000.00         525.42           0.00       4,474.58          89.49

06-1000-115-21 Substitute Teachers      30,000.00      17,412.65           0.00      12,587.35          41.95

06-1000-116-01 COVID Substitute Teachers           0.00       1,370.00           0.00      -1,370.00           0.00

06-1000-121-01 Paraeducator Salary   2,665,630.00   1,108,438.98   1,410,897.02     146,294.00           5.48

06-1000-121-03 Payroll Clearing Account       1,000.00        -104.25           0.00       1,104.25         110.42

06-1000-210-01 Employee Group Insurance     843,500.00     297,164.90           0.00     546,335.10          64.77

06-1000-210-02 Paraeducator insurance     289,200.00      92,506.25           0.00     196,693.75          68.01

06-1000-220 Social Security     531,812.00     195,488.22           0.00     336,323.78          63.24

06-1000-240-01 Tuition payment     120,000.00      50,603.49           0.00      69,396.51          57.83

06-1000-250-01 Unemployment      10,000.00       3,757.89           0.00       6,242.11          62.42

06-1000-260-01 Workers Compensation      60,000.00           0.00           0.00      60,000.00         100.00

06-1000-290-01 Employer KPERS Retired      20,000.00       7,012.44           0.00      12,987.56          64.93

06-1000-290-02 Teladoc Service       9,000.00       3,916.80           0.00       5,083.20          56.48

06-1000-330-01 Teachpoint       3,000.00           0.00           0.00       3,000.00         100.00

06-1000-560-01 Contracted Services Instructi      42,000.00        -288.00           0.00      42,288.00         100.68

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel      44,000.00      19,096.08           0.00      24,903.92          56.59

06-1000-581-92 Instructional Travel       2,000.00         102.35           0.00       1,897.65          94.88

06-1000-610-13 Classroom Materials      35,000.00       9,922.78       2,343.33      22,733.89          64.95

06-1000-730-01 Equipment      15,000.00           0.00           0.00      15,000.00         100.00

06-2100-210-02 Employee Group Insurance     250,000.00      79,443.87           0.00     170,556.13          68.22

06-2100-220 Social Security     129,266.00      42,359.43           0.00      86,906.57          67.23

06-2100-250-02 Unemployment       5,000.00       1,338.43           0.00       3,661.57          73.23

06-2100-260-02 Workers Compensation       7,750.00           0.00           0.00       7,750.00         100.00

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave      70,000.00      33,829.00           0.00      36,171.00          51.67

06-2100-581-92 Related Service Travel       4,000.00         230.00           0.00       3,770.00          94.25

06-2140-110-08 School Psychologist Salary     507,419.00     183,500.20     256,180.29      67,738.51          13.34

06-2140-110-09 Social Worker/Assessment     182,780.00      75,662.41     105,927.39       1,190.20           0.65

06-2140-110-10 Behavior Interventionist     181,623.00      75,064.86     104,690.84       1,867.30           1.02

06-2140-670-25 Testing Materials       3,000.00       2,130.84         160.60         708.56          23.61

06-2152-110-09 Speech Pathologist     596,620.00     271,421.97     347,412.70     -22,214.67          -3.72

06-2152-113-01 Speech pathology services      55,000.00      24,425.00      27,415.00       3,160.00           5.74

06-2153-111-10 Audiology Salary      13,000.00       4,983.50       4,983.50       3,033.00          23.33

06-2153-670-26 Audiology Materials       1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00         100.00

06-2190-110-11 Ot Salary     130,000.00      40,629.54      34,350.00      55,020.46          42.32

06-2190-110-12 Pt Salary      72,000.00      30,881.27      35,936.78       5,181.95           7.19
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Expense Budget Report Arranged by:
Account NumberDate Range: YTD thru 01/31/2021
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06-2190-110-13 Visually Impaired Services      23,000.00       5,100.00      14,025.00       3,875.00          16.84

06-2190-110-14 Hearing Impaired Services      18,000.00       3,324.75       7,731.25       6,944.00          38.57

06-2200-220 Social Security         800.00           0.00           0.00         800.00         100.00

06-2200-581-91 Instructional Student Travel      10,000.00         828.58           0.00       9,171.42          91.71

06-2200-640-19 Library & Seimc Supplies       2,000.00           0.00           0.00       2,000.00         100.00

06-2210-320-01 Contracted Consultant      10,000.00         758.80           0.00       9,241.20          92.41

06-2210-320-91 Student Travel       8,000.00       1,133.90           0.00       6,866.10          85.82

06-2210-610-01 Intructional materials       7,000.00       2,793.76           0.00       4,206.24          60.08

06-2213-330-01 Mentor Consultant      36,000.00       8,151.00      18,249.00       9,600.00          26.66

06-2213-580-18 Pdc Travel       1,000.00         183.70           0.00         816.30          81.63

06-2220-580-19 Seimc Travel       1,000.00           0.00           0.00       1,000.00         100.00

06-2290-330-01 Mentors       8,400.00           0.00           0.00       8,400.00         100.00

06-2300-111-13 Director Salary     120,880.00      70,457.52      50,326.79          95.69           0.07

06-2300-220 Social Security      49,509.00      27,710.98           0.00      21,798.02          44.02

06-2300-580-91 Admin Student Travel      10,000.00       5,672.38           0.00       4,327.62          43.27

06-2300-580-92 Admin Travel       8,000.00         557.00           0.00       7,443.00          93.03

06-2300-600-01 Office Supplies      15,000.00       6,573.78         527.94       7,898.28          52.65

06-2300-730-02 Equipment, Office       8,000.00         124.99           0.00       7,875.01          98.43

06-2310-311-01 Bod Training       1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00         100.00

06-2310-522-02 Bod Liability Insurance      35,000.00      13,291.42           0.00      21,708.58          62.02

06-2310-522-03 Negotiations       1,000.00         130.14           0.00         869.86          86.98

06-2317-335-01 Legal Services      13,000.00         175.00           0.00      12,825.00          98.65

06-2318-331-01 Audit Services      17,000.00           0.00           0.00      17,000.00         100.00

06-2319-350-01 Hearing Officer       3,000.00           0.00           0.00       3,000.00         100.00

06-2321-111-14 Assistant Director Salary     109,200.00      63,557.62      45,398.28         244.10           0.22

06-2321-111-15 Assistant Director Salary      93,410.00      54,372.79      38,837.72         199.49           0.21

06-2321-111-16 Supervisor/Coordinator      67,997.00      40,839.18      28,286.50      -1,128.68          -1.65

06-2321-120-02 Secretaries/Office Staff     214,500.00      98,323.83      72,491.24      43,684.93          20.36

06-2321-121-03 Secretary To Director/clerk      44,350.00      25,858.14      18,470.10          21.76           0.04

06-2321-126-08 Secretary Overtime       8,000.00       7,823.36           0.00         176.64           2.20

06-2321-126-09 TIP  salary transfers           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-2321-210-03 Employee Group Insurance     164,575.00      80,390.96           0.00      84,184.04          51.15

06-2321-250-03 Unemployment         500.00         437.71           0.00          62.29          12.45

06-2321-260-03 Workers Compensation       2,700.00           0.00           0.00       2,700.00         100.00

06-2321-400-01 Office Contracted Services      15,000.00      11,164.50           0.00       3,835.50          25.57

06-2321-430-01 Equipment Repairs       2,500.00           0.00           0.00       2,500.00         100.00

06-2321-531-01 Postage       8,000.00           5.30           0.00       7,994.70          99.93

06-2321-532-02 Telephone      20,000.00      10,693.48           0.00       9,306.52          46.53

06-2321-580-20 Office Staff Travel       1,500.00           0.00           0.00       1,500.00         100.00

06-2500-121-05 Accountant/treasurer/payroll      63,450.00      36,941.94      26,387.10         120.96           0.19

06-2500-210-04 Employee Group Insurance      13,055.00       6,869.32           0.00       6,185.68          47.38

06-2500-220 Social Security       4,833.00       2,217.37           0.00       2,615.63          54.12
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06-2500-250-04 Unemployment         150.00          47.06           0.00         102.94          68.62

06-2500-260-04 Workers Compensation         575.00           0.00           0.00         575.00         100.00

06-2500-436-04 Contracted Services       7,000.00       7,573.26           0.00        -573.26          -8.18

06-2520-730-03 Equipment       5,000.00           0.00           0.00       5,000.00         100.00

06-2620-411-01 Water Expense       1,700.00         946.84           0.00         753.16          44.30

06-2620-420-01 Custodial Services       6,900.00       3,325.00       2,375.00       1,200.00          17.39

06-2620-420-02 SPARK Expense           0.00         980.00           0.00        -980.00           0.00

06-2620-430-02 Building Repairs       8,000.00       7,985.00           0.00          15.00           0.18

06-2620-523-04 Property Insurance      27,000.00           0.00           0.00      27,000.00         100.00

06-2620-618-15 Custodial Supplies         500.00      10,174.38           0.00      -9,674.38      -1,934.87

06-2620-621-17 Heating Expense       3,500.00       1,118.01           0.00       2,381.99          68.05

06-2620-622-18 Electricity       8,000.00       3,302.76           0.00       4,697.24          58.71

06-2650-439-05 Automobile Maintenance       2,000.00          52.54           0.00       1,947.46          97.37

06-2650-521-01 Vehicle Insurance       4,500.00           0.00           0.00       4,500.00         100.00

06-2800-220 Social security         750.00         275.40           0.00         474.60          63.28

06-2823-335-02 Public Information Service       1,000.00          96.50           0.00         903.50          90.35

06-2832-580-21 Recruiting/retention      20,000.00      11,256.39           0.00       8,743.61          43.71

06-2835-336-01 Contracted Health Services       2,500.00           0.00           0.00       2,500.00         100.00

06-2900-739-01 Catastrophic Aid To District           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4000-450-01 Facilities       8,000.00       8,000.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-4500-450-01 Medicaid Expenses       7,000.00       2,783.23           0.00       4,216.77          60.23

06-5200-930-01 Transfer Out           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

06-5555-555-55 Inservice Transfer           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

         20.98  2,557,349.19  4,756,632.50  4,873,349.31 12,187,331.0006 Current Year Account Totals:

06-X800-000-00 Prior Year Encumbrance           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00

         20.98          0.00          0.00          0.00          0.0006 Prior Year Account Totals:

         20.98  2,557,349.19  4,756,632.50  4,873,349.31 12,187,331.00FUND Totals:06

Report Totals:  12,187,331.00   4,873,349.31   4,756,632.50   2,557,349.19          20.98
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Check RegisterALL Data
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Invoice
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Pioneer ElectricPIONELEC00043074 01/26/2021

06-monthly charges (PSB)2021061101262021          42.8501/26/2021

Check Total          42.85

         42.85Total of Checks Printed:

Report Total:          42.85
  1

  0

  0

  1

Checks

Printed Direct Deposits

Emailed Direct Deposits

Total Payments
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Marlene DodgeDODGMARL00043076 02/15/2021

06-Fall 2020 tuition (3 cr)2021067502152021         840.0002/09/2021

Check Total         840.00

        840.00Total of Checks Printed:

Report Total:         840.00
  1

  0

  0

  1

Checks

Printed Direct Deposits

Emailed Direct Deposits

Total Payments

02/10/2021 10:04:55 AM Page 1High Plains Educational Coop



Check RegisterALL Data
Check Number
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Invoice Date PO Date
Check Number Check Date

Direct
Dep.
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Bank Account :A - Grant Co Bk

Kitra AllerALLEKITR00043077 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/19/212021064602122021          32.2002/09/2021

Check Total          32.20

Karen BrockBROCKARE00043078 02/12/2021

06-class mat 01/29/212021064702122021         105.4702/09/2021

Check Total         105.47

Julie ChamberlinCHAMJULI00043079 02/12/2021

06-miles & class mat 12/14/20-2021064802122021       1,545.4202/09/2021

Check Total       1,545.42

Deidra CrotingerCROTDEID00043080 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/05-28/212021064902122021         328.3302/09/2021

Check Total         328.33

Kimberly CruzCRUZKIM00043081 02/12/2021

 06-miles 12/04/20-01/29/212021065002122021         787.1802/09/2021

06-class mat for J Featherston2021065102122021-2         118.0002/09/2021

Check Total         905.18

Megan CurtisCURTMEGA00043082 02/12/2021

06,51-miles 01/18-28/212021065202212021         278.3002/09/2021

Check Total         278.30

Kilah DunnDUNNKILA00043083 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/20/212021065302122021          37.9502/09/2021

Check Total          37.95

Elisabeth FriesenFRIEELIS00043084 02/12/2021

06-miles 12/02/20-01/29/212021065402122021         326.6002/09/2021

Check Total         326.60

Lydia GouldGOULLYDI00043085 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/19/212021065502122021          57.5002/09/2021

Check Total          57.50

Bret HarknessHARKBRET00043086 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/04-29/212021065602122021         345.0002/09/2021

06-class mat 01/21/212021065702122021-2          39.9902/09/2021

Check Total         384.99

Jami HarrisHARRJAMI00043087 02/12/2021

06-miles 12/02/20-01/27/212021065802122021         427.8002/09/2021

Check Total         427.80

Courtney HarwagerHARWCOUR00043088 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/22/212021065902122021         101.2002/09/2021
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Check Total         101.20

Matt HaslettHASLMATT00043089 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/18-21/212021066002122021         213.9002/09/2021

Check Total         213.90

Deb HughesHUGHDEB00043090 02/12/2021

06-class mat 01/21/212021066102122021          12.0002/09/2021

06-miles 01/05-28/212021066202122021-2         193.2002/09/2021

Check Total         205.20

Kyra JonesJONEKYRA00043091 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/19/212021066302122021          96.6002/09/2021

Check Total          96.60

Karin JordanJORDKARI00043092 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/26-29/212021066402122021         401.3502/09/2021

Check Total         401.35

Jackye LightLIGHJACK00043093 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/22/212021066502122021          33.3502/09/2021

Check Total          33.35

Cynthia LivengoodLIVECYNT00043094 02/12/2021

06-miles 11/10/20-01/29/212021066602122021       1,167.8302/09/2021

Check Total       1,167.83

Priscilla MilburnMILBPRIS00043095 02/12/2021

51-miles 01/19/212021066702122021          51.7502/09/2021

Check Total          51.75

Kelli NixNIXKELLI00043096 02/12/2021

06-miles 12/17/20-01/27/212021066802122021         419.7502/09/2021

Check Total         419.75

Elizabeth OldhamOLDHELIZ00043097 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/11-21/212021066902122021         223.1002/09/2021

Check Total         223.10

Karen RothROTHKARE00043098 02/12/2021

06-miles & class mat 01/06-29/2021067002122021         521.4902/09/2021

Check Total         521.49

Rachel SpencerSPENRACH00043099 02/12/2021

06-miles 12/17/20-01/28/212021067102122021         333.5002/09/2021

Check Total         333.50

Jan StejskalSTEJJAN00043100 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/05-25/212021067202122021         127.6502/09/2021

Check Total         127.65
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Deanna TackettTACKDEAN00043101 02/12/2021

06-miles 01/19-28/212021067302122021         175.9502/09/2021

Check Total         175.95

Lara TustenTUSTLARA00043102 02/12/2021

51-supplies for mtg 02/01/212021067402122021          48.0002/09/2021

Check Total          48.00

      8,550.36Total of Checks Printed:

Report Total:       8,550.36
 26

  0

  0

 26

Checks

Printed Direct Deposits

Emailed Direct Deposits

Total Payments
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American Health Holding, IncAMERHEAL00043103 02/18/2021

06-services in January2021062202182021         693.6002/09/2021

Check Total         693.60

Atmos EnergyATMOENER00043104 02/18/2021

06-monthly charges2021062302182021         250.3902/09/2021

Check Total         250.39

Bank of Ulysses (Chrissie)BANULY021900043105 02/18/2021

06,51-monthly charges2021062402182021         444.5202/09/2021

Check Total         444.52

Bank of Ulysses (Shelly)BANULY023500043106 02/18/2021

06,51-monthly charges2021062502182021         168.1702/09/2021

Check Total         168.17

Bank of Ulysses (Kim)BANULY024300043107 02/18/2021

06,51-monthly charges2021062602182021         179.4002/09/2021

Check Total         179.40

Ulysses Standard SupplyBIGR00043108 02/18/2021

06-monthly charges2021062702182021          21.8702/09/2021

Check Total          21.87

Southwest Ks Sales LLCCARQUEST00043109 02/18/2021

06-battery for van2021062802182021         146.9902/09/2021

Check Total         146.99

CDW-GCDWG00043110 02/18/2021

51-Adobe Acrobat (E Underhill)202106027272643         169.1101/21/2021

Check Total         169.11

Claris International Inc.CLARINTE00043111 02/18/2021

51-Filemaker Pro renewal (E Un202105785638442       3,375.0001/18/2021

Check Total       3,375.00

Corporate East HotelCORPEAST00043112 02/18/2021

06-January hotel for K Jordan2021063002020121          85.2802/09/2021

06-Feb hotel stay (K McMillan)2021062902020521          85.2802/09/2021

Check Total         170.56

Daylight Donut UlyssesDAYLDONU00043113 02/18/2021

51-snacks for mtgs202106314199-32          14.3002/09/2021

51-snacks for mtgs202106314232-3           7.1502/09/2021

51-snacks for mtgs202106317987-48           7.1502/09/2021

Check Total          28.60

Dirks Anthony And Duncan LlcDIRKANTH00043114 02/18/2021

06-2019-20 Audit2021063202182021      15,965.0002/09/2021
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Check RegisterALL Data
Check Number

Vendor ID
PO Number Description Amount

Arranged by:

Invoice
Vendor Name

Invoice Date PO Date
Check Number Check Date

Direct
Dep.

Check Total      15,965.00

eLuma Online TheapyELUMA00043115 02/18/2021

06-2020-2021 SLP Services202103707476         300.0011/11/2020

Check Total         300.00

Family Practice AssociatesFAMIPRAC00043116 02/18/2021

06-medicaid signatures 01/26/220210633035         590.0002/09/2021

Check Total         590.00

General Pest ControlGENEPEST00043117 02/18/2021

06-pest control both offices2021063402182021          94.2502/09/2021

Check Total          94.25

Haskell Monitor ChiefHASKCOUN00043118 02/18/2021

06-ad for para20210635000349           9.0002/09/2021

Check Total           9.00

IXL LearningIXLLEAR00043119 02/18/2021

17-IXL license (Math & ELA)20210636749863-0121       4,125.0002/09/2021

Check Total       4,125.00

Karin JordanJORDKARI00043120 02/18/2021

06-2020-2021 OT Services2021016802182021       4,122.0009/08/2020

Check Total       4,122.00

Lakeshore Learning MaterialsLAKESHOR00043121 02/18/2021

 06 - K Hess (classroom budget2021054231536060121         129.9301/12/2021

Check Total         129.93

Lowe's Pay and Save Inc.LOWESPAY00043122 02/18/2021

06,51-monthly charges2021063702182021          67.9302/09/2021

Check Total          67.93

Pioneer CommunicationsPIONCOMM00043123 02/18/2021

06-monthly charges2021063802182021         699.7802/09/2021

Check Total         699.78

Pitney BowesPITNBO00043124 02/18/2021

06-monthly charges202106393312846802         837.2102/09/2021

Check Total         837.21

Pro-Ed, Inc.PRO-ED00043125 02/18/2021

06-CAS2 (E Underhill)202105742867716         160.6001/14/2021

Check Total         160.60

Quill CorporationQUILCORP00043126 02/18/2021

06-Toner (E Underhill)2021060314006147         321.9901/21/2021

Check Total         321.99

Southeast Kansas EducationalSOUTKANS00043127 02/18/2021
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Check RegisterALL Data
Check Number

Vendor ID
PO Number Description Amount

Arranged by:

Invoice
Vendor Name

Invoice Date PO Date
Check Number Check Date

Direct
Dep.

06-HI Services  2020-202120210505151755         770.0012/16/2020

Check Total         770.00

Stanton County HospitalSTANCOUN00043128 02/18/2021

06-2020-21 Speech Serv2021020702182021       5,830.0009/15/2020

Check Total       5,830.00

Summit Speech Therapy LLCSUMMSPEE00043129 02/18/2021

 06 - J Koehn (classroom budge20210618CSS-210130-2          67.8801/29/2021

Check Total          67.88

Super Duper PublicationsSUPEDUPE00043130 02/18/2021

 06 - A Ruda (classroom budget202105432590466A         120.7501/12/2021

Check Total         120.75

Southwest Plains RegionalSWPRSC00043131 02/18/2021

61-SIT Team training20210640033188         495.0002/09/2021

Check Total         495.00

Tate & Kitzke L.L.C.TATEKITZ00043132 02/18/2021

06-legal services 11/23/20-01/2021064138950         525.0002/09/2021

Check Total         525.00

Tobii Dynavox LLCTOBIDYNA00043133 02/18/2021

17-Boardaker 7 renewal (E Unde20210609INV00256882         895.5001/25/2021

Check Total         895.50

The Ulysses NewsULYSNEWS00043134 02/18/2021

06-ad for para2021064202182021         123.0002/09/2021

Check Total         123.00

Unk Career ServicesUNKCAREE00043135 02/18/2021

06-Registration for Virtual Ca202106431423          75.0002/09/2021

Check Total          75.00

Webb's Food Crew & bbq Inc.WEBBFOOD00043136 02/18/2021

85-BOD meal in January202106444390         332.5002/09/2021

Check Total         332.50

White's Foodliner-Scott CityWHITFOOSC00043137 02/18/2021

47-monthly charges2021064502182021          66.0902/09/2021

Check Total          66.09

     42,371.62Total of Checks Printed:

02/10/2021 02:37:54 PM Page 3High Plains Educational Coop



PO Journal ( Reprint )

PO Number PO Date Vendor Name Description Originator PO Total

2021Fiscal Year: 

Ereq Num

380Journal Number: 02/18/2021 09:13:44 AMPosted:PO Journal

New PO's

20210679 02/12/2021 Amazon.com Credit  06 - J Lofquist (classroom Jessica Lofquist          37.943549

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-610-13 Classroom Materials          37.94     1

20210680 02/18/2021 Alexa Jo Beltz 06-miles 01/04-02/12/21         680.80

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         680.80     1

20210681 02/18/2021 Kenna Bloyd 06-miles 11/16/20-02/20/21         351.90

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         351.90     1

20210682 02/18/2021 Catherine Brokofsky 06,51-miles 01/18-02/11/21       1,007.40

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         938.40     1

51-2210-320-20 Workshop Expense          69.00     2

20210683 02/18/2021 Michael Burnett 06-miles 12/07/20-02/11/21         912.53

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         912.53     1

20210684 02/18/2021 Megan Curtis 06-miles 02/01-11/21         193.20

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         193.20     1

20210685 02/18/2021 Mark Dierking 06,51-miles 01/20-02/11/21         698.05

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         519.80     1

51-2210-320-20 Workshop Expense         178.25     2

20210686 02/18/2021 Marlene Dodge 06-miles 01/04-20/21         596.85

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2300-580-91 Admin Student Travel         596.85     1

20210687 02/18/2021 Rhoni Gould 06,51-miles&class mat         418.90

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         351.90     1

51-2210-320-20 Workshop Expense          57.50     2

06-1000-610-13 Classroom Materials           9.50     3

20210688 02/18/2021 Bret Harkness 06-miles 02/01-10/21         174.80

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         174.80     1

20210689 02/18/2021 Matt Haslett 06-miles 02/01-11/21         322.00

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         322.00     1

20210690 02/18/2021 Karin Jordan 06-miles 02/09-12/21         401.35

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2200-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         401.35     1

20210691 02/18/2021 Analyn Kehn 06-miles 12/14/20-02/12/21          40.83
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PO Journal ( Reprint )

PO Number PO Date Vendor Name Description Originator PO Total

2021Fiscal Year: 

Ereq Num

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel          40.83     1

20210692 02/18/2021 Jessica Lofquist 06-miles&class mat       1,114.91

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel       1,095.38     1

06-1000-610-13 Classroom Materials          19.53     2

20210693 02/18/2021 Kimberly Lane Clarke 06-miles November 2021         381.23

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2200-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         381.23     1

20210694 02/18/2021 Kimberly Lane Clarke 06-miles January 2021         231.15

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2200-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         231.15     1

20210695 02/18/2021 Karen Roth 06-miles 02/01-12/21         315.10

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         315.10     1

20210696 02/18/2021 Deanna Tackett 06-miles 02/02-09/21         133.98

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2100-581-91 Related Service Student Trave         133.98     1

20210697 02/18/2021 Ellen Underhill 06-miles&supplies         149.71

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-2300-600-01 Office Supplies          46.78     1

06-2321-580-20 Office Staff Travel         102.93     2

20210698 02/18/2021 Leslie Waggoner 06-miles 01/21-02/11/21         246.10

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel         246.10     1

20210699 02/18/2021 Tia Ybarra 06-miles 11/16/20-02/12/21          41.98

Account Number Description EncumberLine

06-1000-581-91 Instructional Student Travel          41.98     1

Total For New PO's:       8,450.71

      8,450.71Journal Total: 
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Payable Journal ( Reprint )

PO Number PO Date
Vendor Name

Description
Account Number Description EncumberLine

2021Fiscal Year: 

Payable

Vendor ID
Inv Number Inv Date Accrued

    384Journal Number: 02/18/2021Posted:Payable Journal

AF Plan ServAFPLAN

20123150335 02/18/2021 06-monthly charges20210700 02/18/2021

06-1000-210-01 Employee Group Insurance         -88.00    1          88.00

         88.00        -88.00Total Invoice:

         88.00        -88.00Total Vendor:

Jerrie BrooksBROOJERR

02182021 02/18/2021 06-2020-2021 Mentoring Contrac20210101 08/18/2020

06-2213-330-01 Mentor Consultant        -264.00    1         264.00

        264.00       -264.00Total Invoice:

        264.00       -264.00Total Vendor:

Carter's CountryCARTCOUNT

02182021 02/18/2021 47-monthly charges20210701 02/18/2021

47-1000-600-08 Cbi Supplies And Materials         -21.03    1          21.03

         21.03        -21.03Total Invoice:

         21.03        -21.03Total Vendor:

City Of UlyssesCITYULYS

02182021 02/18/2021 06-monthly charges20210702 02/18/2021

06-2620-411-01 Water Expense        -215.39    1         215.39

        215.39       -215.39Total Invoice:

        215.39       -215.39Total Vendor:

Director of Accounts &DIREACCO

02182021 02/18/2021 06-FY2020 Audit fee20210703 02/18/2021

06-2318-331-01 Audit Services        -100.00    1         100.00

        100.00       -100.00Total Invoice:

        100.00       -100.00Total Vendor:

Karin JordanJORDKARI

02182021-02 02/18/2021 06-2020-2021 OT Services20210168 09/08/2020

06-2190-110-11 Ot Salary      -4,122.00    1       4,122.00

      4,122.00     -4,122.00Total Invoice:

      4,122.00     -4,122.00Total Vendor:

Kimberly Lane ClarkeMCMIKIMB

02182021 02/18/2021 06-2020-21 PT Services20210203 09/15/2020

06-2190-110-12 Pt Salary      -1,374.00    1       1,374.00
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Payable Journal ( Reprint )

PO Number PO Date
Vendor Name

Description
Account Number Description EncumberLine

2021Fiscal Year: 

Payable

Vendor ID
Inv Number Inv Date Accrued

      1,374.00     -1,374.00Total Invoice:

02182021-02 02/18/2021 06-2020-21 PT Services20210203 09/15/2020

06-2190-110-12 Pt Salary      -2,748.00    1       2,748.00

      2,748.00     -2,748.00Total Invoice:

      4,122.00     -4,122.00Total Vendor:

Manuela MelendezMELEMANU

02182021 02/18/2021 06-2020-2021 Custodial Serv20210022 07/07/2020

06-2321-400-01 Office Contracted Services           0.00    1           0.00

06-2620-420-01 Custodial Services        -475.00    2         475.00

        475.00       -475.00Total Invoice:

        475.00       -475.00Total Vendor:

Kristen ReavesREAVKRIST

02182021 02/18/2021 06-2020-21 OT Services20210206 09/15/2020

06-2190-110-11 Ot Salary      -1,374.00    1       1,374.00

      1,374.00     -1,374.00Total Invoice:

02182021-02 02/18/2021 06-2020-21 OT Services20210206 09/15/2020

06-2190-110-11 Ot Salary      -2,748.00    1       2,748.00

      2,748.00     -2,748.00Total Invoice:

      4,122.00     -4,122.00Total Vendor:

RehabVisionsREHAVISI

121-3488-56777 02/18/2021 06-2020-2021 PT services20210320 10/20/2020

06-2190-110-12 Pt Salary        -412.50    1         412.50

        412.50       -412.50Total Invoice:

        412.50       -412.50Total Vendor:

Sw Kansas CooperativeSWKANSCO

001517 02/18/2021 06-2020-21 O&M Services20210704 02/18/2021

06-2190-110-13 Visually Impaired Services      -4,227.00    1       4,227.00

      4,227.00     -4,227.00Total Invoice:

      4,227.00     -4,227.00Total Vendor:

Southwest PlainsSWPRSC

033189 02/18/2021 61-Student Improvement worksho20210705 02/18/2021

61-2210-330 Professional Training      -1,375.00    1       1,375.00

      1,375.00     -1,375.00Total Invoice:
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PO Number PO Date
Vendor Name

Description
Account Number Description EncumberLine

2021Fiscal Year: 

Payable

Vendor ID
Inv Number Inv Date Accrued

033191 02/18/2021 51-Student Improvement CEISP 020210706 02/18/2021

51-2210-320-20 Workshop Expense        -375.00    1         375.00

        375.00       -375.00Total Invoice:

      1,750.00     -1,750.00Total Vendor:

    -19,918.92      19,918.92

    -19,918.92Journal Total:      19,918.92

18,147.89
21.03

375.00
1,375.00

-18,147.89
-21.03

-375.00
-1,375.00

Fund Summary
06 - GENERAL FUND
47 - COMMUNITY BASED CURRICULU
51 - VI-B Federal Flow FY2021
61 - CCEIC Disproportionality

Payroll Summary

Accrued Fund Summary
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BANK ACCOUNTS:
Operating Account 4,008.55                   
Profit Planner 3,129,525.15            

Cash Balance 3,133,533.70            

Less encumbrances 4,744,990.07            

Unencumbered Cash Balance (1,611,456.37)          

RECEIPTS
Jan 21, 2021 - Feb 17, 2021 448,988.27               

PAYROLL:
305 checks  
104 certified, 176 para, 19 workstudy, 6 office
January 27, 2021 640,821.27               
Employer FICA 45,889.72                 
Employer KPERS penalty 871.77                      
Employer benefits -  23 para/part-time 16,301.25                 
Employer benefits -  86 dental/disability 4,967.36                   
medical - 86 full time 77,490.00                 

PAYROLL TOTAL 786,341.37               

EXPENDITURES:
Expense reports 2/12/2021 8,550.36                   
Tuition Reimbursement 2/15/2021 840.00                      
Accounts Payable 2/18/2021 19,918.92                 
Expense reports 2/26/2021 8,450.71                   

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 37,759.99                 

MONTHLY BANK BALANCE REPORT

February 18, 2021



Points to consider when hiring a Director 
 

1.  Knowledge and experience in Special Education 
a. At what level? 
b. How long? 
c. Comfort level in working at all age levels of special education 

2.  Knowledge of funding of an interlocal 
a. General fund 
b. CCEIS 
c. VI-B funding 
d. Tip Grant 

3. Knowledge and experience in SPP indicators.  (State Performance Plan Indicators) 
a. Data collection and verification 
b. Significant Disproportionality 
c. Transition 
d. Early Childhood 

4. Compliance with IDEA 
a. Knowledge and application of the law 
b. Providing FAPE and LRE 
c. Compliance through file reviews for IDEA and Gifted 

5. Knowledge and experience working with HPEC protocols 
a. Knowledge of the policies practices and procedures 
b. FAPE and LRE through services provided 
c. Internal working of HPEC 
d. External working of HPEC 

6. Knowledge regarding MIS 
a. Procedures for documentation of IEPs 
b. FTP (File transfer protocols) 
c. Upload and verification to the state 

7. Knowledge of a partial self-funded insurance program 
8. Experience as an evaluator for staff 
9. Recruiting and retention experience 
10. Negotiation experience 
11. Knowledge of employment law and hiring practices 

 



Directors through the Years

Steve Mosler Director Asst. Director 
1978-1984 1977-1978

Don Nigus Director Moved in from Bendena, KS
1984-1989

Gary Burkhart Director Asst. Director
1989-2000 1988-1989

Zo Ann Torrey Director Asst. Director
1999-2002 1995-1999

Mike Lewis Director Asst. Director
2002-2011 1999-2002

Gail Gillespie Director Asst. Director
2011-2015 2003-2011

Marcy Fierstein Director Interim Dir. Asst. Director
2016-present 2015-2016 2002-2015
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January 22, 2021 
 
 
Board Members and Management 
High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 
Ulysses, Kansas 67880 
 
 

We have audited the financial statement of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 for the year 
ended June 30, 2020. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities 
under generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, as well 
as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information 
in our letter to you dated November 2, 2020. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the 
following information related to our audit. 

Significant Audit Findings 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices  

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant accounting 
policies used by High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 are described in Note 1 to the financial 
statement. No new accounting policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during 
2020. We noted no transactions entered into by High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 during 
the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been 
recognized in the financial statement in the proper period. 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit  

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements  

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, 
other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. 
Management has corrected all such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of 
audit procedures and corrected by management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each 
opinion unit’s financial statement taken as a whole.  

Disagreements with Management  

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, 
whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statement or the auditor’s report. 
We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

Management Representations  

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representation 
letter dated January 22, 2021. 

 

 

 



Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants  

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, 
similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting 
principle to High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s financial statement or a determination of 
the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those statement, our professional standards require the 
consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, 
there were no such consultations with other accountants. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues  

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 
with management each year prior to retention as High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s 
auditors. However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our 
responses were not a condition to our retention. 

Other Matters 

We applied certain limited procedures to Schedule 2 and 3 which are regulatory required supplementary information 
(RRSI) that supplements the basic financial statement. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management 
regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statement, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the basic financial statement. We did not audit the RRSI and do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the RRSI.  

Restriction on Use 

This information is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors, Director and management 
of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

Dirks, Anthony & Duncan, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
 



High Plains Educational Cooperative,

District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

June 30, 2020
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
Board Members and Management 
High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 
Ulysses, Kansas 67880 
 
We have audited the accompanying fund summary statement of regulatory receipts, expenditures, and 
unencumbered cash of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611, Ulysses, Kansas, as of 
and for the year ended June 30, 2020 and the related notes to the financial statement.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statement 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this financial statement in 
accordance with the Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide, as described in Note 1; this includes 
determining that the regulatory basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statement in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statement 
that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statement based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States and the Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide. Those 
standards require we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statement is free of material misstatement.  
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or error. In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statement. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 
 
Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
As described in Note 1 to the financial statement, the financial statement is prepared by High Plains 
Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 on the basis of the financial reporting provisions of the 
Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
The effects on the financial statement of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting 
described in Note 1 and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although 
not reasonably determinable, are presumed to be material.  
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Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles  
In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the “Basis for Adverse Opinion on 
U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” paragraph, the financial statement referred to above does 
not present fairly, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the financial position of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 as of June 30, 
2020, or changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended.  
 
Unmodified Opinion on Regulatory Basis of Accounting  
In our opinion, the financial statement referred to above presents fairly, in all material respects, the 
aggregate cash and unencumbered cash balance of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 
611 as of June 30, 2020, and the aggregate receipts and expenditures for the year then ended in 
accordance with the financial reporting provisions of the Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide 
described in Note 1. 
  
Other Matters 
Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the fund summary statement of regulatory 
basis receipts, expenditures, and unencumbered cash balances (basic financial statement) as a whole. The 
summary of expenditures - actual and budget, schedule of receipts and expenditures - actual and budget, 
schedule of receipts and cash disbursements (Schedules 1, 2, and 3 as listed in the table of contents) are 
presented for analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statement, however are required to 
be presented under the provisions of the Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide. Such information 
is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statement. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statement and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the basic financial statement or to the basic financial statement itself, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial 
statement as a whole, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 
 
We also previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, the basic financial statement of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611, as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and have issued our reported thereon dated December 2, 2019, 
which contained an unmodified opinion on the basic financial statement. The 2019 basic financial statement 
and our accompanying report are not presented herein, but are available in electronic form from the web 
site of the Kansas Department of Administration at the following link http://admin.ks.gov/offices/chief-
financial-officer/municipal-services. The prior year actual column (2019 comparative information) presented 
in the individual fund schedules of regulatory basis receipts and expenditures – actual and budget for the 
year ended June 30, 2019 (Schedule 2 as listed in the table of contents) is presented for the purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statement. Such 2019 comparative 
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the 2019 basic financial statement. The 2019 comparative 
information was subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 2019 basic financial 
statement and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 2019 basic financial statement or to the 
2019 basic financial statement itself, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 2019 comparative information is 
fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statement as a whole for the year ended 
June 30, 2019, on the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 
 
Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statement that collectively 
comprise the High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s basic financial statement. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statement. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly 
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to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statement. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statement and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly 
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statement or to the basic 
financial statement themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statement as a whole, on 
the basis of accounting described in Note 1. 

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 22, 
2021, on our consideration of the High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the High Plains Educational Cooperative, District 
Number 611’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an 
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering High Plains Educational 
Cooperative, District Number 611’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

 
DIRKS, ANTHONY & DUNCAN, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
January 22, 2021 



Statement 1

Add:

Beginning Ending Encumbrances

Unencumbered Unencumbered and Accounts Ending

Cash Balance Receipts Expenditures Cash Balance Payable Cash Balance

General Fund:

General Fund 1,358,860$    8,461,430$    9,092,584$    727,706$       -$                  727,706$       

Special Purpose Funds:

Staff Development 41,842           1,300            19,888           23,254           -                    23,254           

Audiology/Donations 1,835            -                    -                    1,835            -                    1,835            

Alternative Assessment Project 145,327         -                    1,222            144,105         -                    144,105         

Early Intervention 220,258         -                    290               219,968         -                    219,968         

Targeted Improvement Plan -                    76,130           76,130           -                    -                    -                    

Community Based Curriculum 275,518         -                    754               274,764         -                    274,764         

Building & Equipment 565,445         -                    -                    565,445         -                    565,445         

Board Meal Catering 9,659            4,080            3,080            10,659           -                    10,659           

Computer Repair -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FY 2018 VI B Federal Flow Thru -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

FY 2019 VI B Federal Flow Thru -                    14,247           14,247           -                    -                    -                    

FY 2020 VI B Federal Flow Thru -                    1,732,768      1,732,768      -                    -                    -                    

2,618,744$    10,289,955$  10,940,963$  1,967,736$    -$                  1,967,736$    

Composition Of Cash

Cooperative Accounts 1,967,736$    

Self-Insurance Accounts 1,550,118      

Total Cash 3,517,854      

Agency Funds - Per Schedule 3 (1,550,118)    

Total Reporting Entity (Excluding Agency Funds) 1,967,736$    

Funds

Total Reporting Entity (Excluding 

Agency Funds)

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

Summary Statement of Receipts, Expenditures and Unencumbered Cash

Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

The notes to the financial statement are an integral part of this statement.

4



HIGH PLAINS EDUCATIONAL COOPERATIVE, DISTRICT NUMBER 611 
Ulysses, Kansas 

Notes to the Financial Statement 
June 30, 2020 

 

5 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
a) Financial Reporting Entity 

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 (Cooperative), Ulysses, Kansas operates as a municipal 
corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Kansas. The Cooperative is governed by a seventeen-member 
board of directors. The governing board is composed of one school Cooperative board member from each of the 
member Cooperatives. Board members are elected by member school Cooperative.  Member school Cooperatives 
include USD 200 Tribune, USD 209 Moscow, USD 210 Hugoton, USD 214 Ulysses, USD 215 Lakin, USD 216 Deerfield, 
USD 217 Rolla, USD 218 Elkhart, USD 363 Holcomb, USD 371 Montezuma, USD 374 Sublette, USD 452 Johnson, 
USD 466 Scott City, USD 467 Leoti, USD 476 Copeland, USD 494 Syracuse and USD 507 Satanta. The Cooperative 
provides a wide range of student support services for students with exceptionalities ages three through twenty-one. 
This regulatory financial statement presents High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611. 

 
b) Regulatory Basis Fund Types 

General Fund – the chief operating fund. Used to account for all resources except those required to be accounted for 
in another fund. 
 
Special Purpose Fund – used to account for the proceeds of specific tax levies and other specific regulatory receipt 
sources (other than Capital Project and tax levies for long- term debt) that are intended for specified purposes. 
 
Agency Fund – funds used to report assets held by the municipal reporting entity in a purely custodial capacity (payroll 
clearing fund, county treasurer tax collection accounts, etc.). 

 
c) Basis of Accounting 

Regulatory Basis of Accounting and Departure from Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of 
America. The Kansas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide (KMAAG) regulatory basis of accounting involves the 
recognition of cash, cash equivalents, marketable investments, and certain accounts payable and encumbrance 
obligations to arrive at a net unencumbered cash and investments balance on a regulatory basis for each fund, and the 
reporting of changes in unencumbered cash and investments of a fund resulting from the difference in regulatory basis 
receipts and regulatory basis expenditures for the fiscal year. All recognized assets and liabilities are measured and 
reported at cost, unless they have been permanently impaired and have no future cash value or represent no future 
obligation against cash. The KMAAG regulatory basis does not recognize capital assets, long-term debt, accrued 
receivables and payables, or any other assets, liabilities or deferred inflows or outflows, other than those mentioned 
above.  

 
The Cooperative has approved a resolution that is in compliance with K.S.A. 75-1120a(c), waiving the requirement for 
application of generally accepted accounting principles and allowing the Cooperative to use the regulatory basis of 
accounting.  

 
d) Budgetary Information 

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 prepares a budget under the Kansas cash basis and budget 
laws to determine assessments to member Cooperatives and other financial planning purposes.  
 
The Kansas cash basis and budget laws permit transferring budgeted amounts between line items within an individual 
fund. However, such laws prohibit expenditures in excess of the total amount of the adopted budget of expenditures of 
individual funds. Budget comparison schedules are presented for each fund showing actual receipts and expenditures 
compared to legally budgeted receipts and expenditures. 
 
All legal annual operating budgets are prepared using the regulatory basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when cash is received. Expenditures include disbursements, accounts payable and encumbrances. Encumbrances are 
commitments by the Cooperative for future payments and are supported by a document evidencing the commitment, 
such as a purchase order or contract. All unencumbered appropriations (legal budget expenditure authority) lapse at 
year-end. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED 
 

A legal operating budget is not required for the following special purpose funds: 
 

Staff Development Fund, Audiology/Donations Fund, Alternative Assessment Project Fund, Early Intervention 
Fund, Targeted Improvement Plan Fund, Community Based Curriculum Fund, Building & Equipment Fund, Board 
Meal Catering Fund, Computer Repair Fund, FY 2018 VI B Federal Flow Thru Fund, FY 2019 VI B Federal Flow 
Thru Fund, and FY 2020 VI B Federal Flow Thru Fund. 

 
High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 does not have authority to levy taxes. The Distri is funded by 
member assessments approved by the Cooperative’s Board of Directors. 

 
NOTE 2 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
K.S.A. 9-1401 establishes the depositories which may be used by the Cooperative. The statute requires banks eligible to 
hold the Cooperative’s funds have a main or branch bank in the county in which the Cooperative is located, or in an adjoining 
county if such institution has been designated as an official depository, and the banks provide an acceptable rate of return 
on funds. In addition, K.S.A. 9-1402 requires the banks to pledge securities for deposits in excess of FDIC coverage. The 
Cooperative has no other policies that would further limit interest rate risk.  
 
K.S.A. 12-1675 limits the Cooperative's investment of idle funds to time deposits, open accounts, and certificates of deposit 
with allowable financial institutions; U.S. government securities; temporary notes; no-fund warrants; repurchase 
agreements; and the Kansas Municipal Investment Pool. The Cooperative has no investment policy that would further limit 
its investment choices. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk. State statutes place no limit on the amount the Cooperative may invest in any one issuer as 
long as the investments are adequately secured under K.S.A. 9-1402 and 9-1405.  
 
Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the Cooperative's deposits 
may not be returned to it. State statutes require the Cooperative's deposits in financial institutions to be entirely covered by 
federal depository insurance or by collateral held under a joint custody receipt issued by a bank within the State of Kansas, 
the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City or the Federal Home Loan Bank of Topeka except during designated "peak 
periods" when required coverage is 50%. The Cooperative does not use designated "peak periods". 
 
At June 30, 2020 the carrying amount of the Cooperative’s deposits, including certificates of deposit, was $3,517,854 and 
the bank balance was $3,937,748. The bank balance was held by two (2) banks resulting in a concentration of credit risk. 
Of the bank balance, $500,000 was covered by federal depository insurance, and the remaining $3,437,748 was collateralized 
with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s agents in the Cooperative’s name. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk - Investments. For an investment, this is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the issuer or 
counterparty, the Cooperative will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. State statutes require investments to be adequately secured. The Cooperative had no 
investments of this type at June 30, 2020.  
 
NOTE 3 – RETIREMENT PLAN 
 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
Plan Description. The Cooperative participates in the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System (KPERS), a cost 
sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan as provided by K.S.A. 74-4901, et. Seq. Kansas law establishes 
and amends benefit provisions. KPERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and 
required supplementary information. KPERS’ financial statements are included in its Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report which can be found on the KPERS website at www.kpers.org or by writing to KPERS (611 South Kansas, Suite 100, 
Topeka, KS 66603) or by calling 1-888-275-5737.  
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NOTE 3 – RETIREMENT PLAN, CONTINUED 
 
Contributions. K.S.A. 74-4919 and K.S.A. 74-49,210 establish the KPERS member-employee contribution rates. KPERS 
has multiple benefit structures and contribution rates depending on whether the employee is a KPERS 1, KPERS 2 or 
KPERS 3 member. KPERS 1 members are active and contributing members hired before July 1, 2009. KPERS 2 members 
were first employed in a covered position on or before July 1, 2009, and KPERS 3 members were first employed in a covered 
position on or after January 1, 2015. Effective January 1, 2015, Kansas law established the KPERS member-employee 
contribution rate at 6% of covered salary for KPERS 1, KPERS 2 and KPERS 3 members. Member contribution are withheld 
by their employer and paid to KPERS according to the provisions of Section 414(h) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
State law provides that the employer contribution rates for KPERS 1, KPERS 2 and KPERS 3 be determined based on the 
results of each annual actuarial valuation. Kansas law sets a limitation on annual increases in the employer contribution 
rates. The actuarially determined employer contribution rate and the statutory contribution rate (not including the 1% 
contribution rate for the Death and Disability Program) was 14.59% and 13.21%, respectively, for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2019. The actuarially determined employer contribution rate and the statutory contribution rate was 16.15% and 14.41% 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. 
 
Per 2017 Senate Substitute for House Bill 2052, Section 37(a), state general fund employer contribution to KPERS were 
decreased by $64.13 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. Section 43(17) of the bill also stipulated that 
repayments of the reduced contributions are to be amortized over twenty years at a level dollar amount commencing in 
fiscal year 2018. The level dollar amount was computed to be $6.4 million dollars per year. The first year payment of $6.4 
million was received in July 2017 and appropriations for fiscal year 2018 were made for the State/School group at the 
statutory contribution rate of 12.01% for that year. 
 
Per 2017 Senate Substitute for House Bill 2002, Section 51(a), state general fund employer contributions to KPERS were 
decreased by $194.0 million for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. Section 56(19) of the bill also stipulates that 
repayments of the reduced contributions are to be amortized over twenty years at a level dollar amount commencing in 
fiscal year 2020. The level dollar amount was computed to be $1.94 million per year. 
 
2018 House Substitute for Senate Bill 109 provided for additional funding for KPERS School group. A payment of $56 million 
was paid in fiscal year 2018. This bill also authorized a payment of $82 million in fiscal year 2019. 
 
2019 Senate Bill 9 authorized a payment of $115 million for the KPERS School group. 
 
The State of Kansas is required to contribute the statutory required employer’s share except for retired Cooperative 
employees. The Cooperative is responsible for the employer’s portion of the cost of retired Cooperative employees. Since, 
the Cooperative is considered a special funding situation, the Cooperative was not required to contribute amounts equal to 
the statutory contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2020. 
 
Net Pension Liability 
At June 30, 2020, the Cooperative’s proportionate share of the collective net pension liability reported by KPERS was 
$432,561. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2019, and the total pension liability used to calculate the 
net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2018, which was rolled forward to June 
30, 2019. The Cooperative’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the ratio of the Cooperative’s contribution 
to KPERS, relative to the total employer and non-employer contributions of the State/School subgroup within KPERS for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. Since the KMAAG regulatory basis of accounting does not recognize long-term debt, 
this liability is not reported in the financial statement. 
 
The complete actuarial valuation report including all actuarial assumptions and methods, and the report on the allocation of 
the KPERS collective net pension liability to all participating employers are publicly available on the website at 
www.kpers.org or can be obtained as described above. 
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NOTE 4 –  OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS FROM OPERATIONS 
 
a) Other Post-Employment Benefits. As provided by K.S.A. 12-5040, the Cooperative allows retirees to participate in the 

group health insurance plan. While each retiree pays the full amount of the applicable premium, conceptually, the 
Cooperative is subsidizing the retirees because each participant is charged a level premium regardless of age. However, 
the cost of this subsidy has not been quantified in this financial statement.  

 
Under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (COBRA), the Cooperative makes health care benefits 
available to eligible former employees and eligible dependents. Certain requirements are outlined by the federal 
government for this coverage. The premium is paid in full by the insured.  

 
b) Emergency Leave. The Cooperative’s policies regarding emergency leave pay permits employees who regularly work 

more than thirty-five hours per week, who are considered full-time, may accumulate leave days at a maximum rate of 
between 80 and 90 days for certified personnel based on contract days. Part-time employees and full-time employees 
that begin halfway through the year receive the same emergency leave days but on a prorated basis according to 
number of work days remaining and number of hours worked a day. Emergency leave is granted to certified staff on 
his/her first day, while a para educator receives his/her emergency leave on the employee’s 21st day of “on-the-job 
employment.” 
 

c) Use of Emergency Leave. Emergency leave may be used for sick and bereavement leave, both of which is to be used 
for immediate family only. Para educators may use up to 2 days for personal leave.  

 
d) Payment for Emergency Leave. Certified staff who end the year more than 80 accumulated days of emergency leave 

and continue employment in the next school year will receive $18 per day reimbursement up to 20 days.  
 

e) Discretionary Leave. Certified staff is given five days of personal leave per year with no deduction in pay. Additional 
personal leave may be granted and approved at the discretion of the Director or his/her designee. Personal leave is not 
accrued each year. Instead, the remaining number of personal leave at the end of each contract year will be added to 
the certified staff’s total accumulated emergency leave. 

 
f) Professional Leaves and Absences. The Director may grant permission and authorize full or partial payment of 

expenses to certified teachers attending professional meetings. There will be no deduction from the teacher’s salary for 
the time missed while attending such meetings. 

 
g) Termination Benefits. Upon retirement, resignation or death of a certified staff member with 10 years of continuous 

service will be reimbursed at $18 per day for accumulated emergency leave over 50 days. Para educators have no 
termination benefits. 

 
NOTE 5 – CLAIMS, JUDGEMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Cooperative participates in federal and state programs that are fully or partially funded by grants received from other 
governmental units. Expenditures financed by grants are subject to audit by the appropriate grantor government.  If 
expenditures are disallowed due to noncompliance with grant program regulations, the Cooperative may be required to 
reimburse the grantor government. As of the date of this report, grant expenditures have not been audited, but the 
Cooperative believes that any disallowed expenditures or overpayments, if any, will not have a material effect on the 
individual governmental funds or the overall financial position of the Cooperative.  
 
During the ordinary course of its operation the Cooperative is a party to various claims, legal actions and complaints. It is 
the opinion of the Cooperative's management and legal counsel that these matters are not anticipated to have a material 
impact on the Cooperative.  
 
The Cooperative is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Cooperative has purchased commercial insurance for 
these potential risks. There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage from 2019 to 2020, and there were 
no settlements that exceeded insurance coverage in the past three years.  
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NOTE 6 – SELF-FUNDED HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 
 
High Plains Cooperative, District Number 611, participates in a self-insurance fund program for medical insurance, which 
covers full-time administration, certified teachers, para educators, and office staff working at least thirty (30) hours per week 
or 1,200 hours per employment year and is on the regular payroll of the Cooperative. These individuals are eligible for 
coverage the first of the month following sixty days. The plan also covers retired employees (K.S.A. 12-5040) who are 
individuals who have terminated employment with the Cooperative and is receiving retirement or disability benefit for 
services to the Cooperative when employment is terminated. 

 
Premiums from the employees and the Cooperative are paid to the Health insurance bank account. The premiums are 
available to pay claims and administrative costs of the program by the third-party administrator (EBMS employee Kevin 
Larson). The agreement to participate provides that the Cooperative will be self-sustaining through member’s premiums. 
The Cooperative purchases secondary insurance (reinsurance), from Optum, for claims in excess of an annual stop loss 
deductible of $50,000 per person. 
 
NOTE 7 – STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
There were no violations of budget and cash law for the year ending June 30, 2020. 
 
NOTE 8 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of this report. Management’s evaluation concluded that 
there are no subsequent events that are required to be recognized, but one event is to be disclosed in this financial 
statement. 
 
On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (WHO) declared the coronavirus outbreak, aka COVID-19, a “Public 
Health Emergency of International Concern.” The coronavirus was elevated to pandemic on March 10, 2020. As a result 
of the spread of COVID-19, economic uncertainties have arisen which are likely to negatively impact the entire United 
States economy. It is unknown how long these conditions will last and what the complete financial effect will be to the 
Cooperative. 
 



REGULATORY REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

High Plains Educational Cooperative,

District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas
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Schedule 1

Total Expenditures Variance

Certified Budget for Chargeable to Over

Budget Comparison Current Year (Under)

General Fund 10,426,275$   10,426,275$ 9,092,584$    (1,333,691)$   

Fund

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

Summary of Expenditures - Actual and Budget (Budgeted Funds Only)

Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

11



Schedule 2-1

Variance

Prior Year Over

Actual Actual Budget (Under)

Receipts

District Revenue 7,937,941$    8,276,504$    8,868,277$    (591,773)$      

Interest 32,105           18,138           15,000           3,138             

Transfer In 329,477         3,600             -                     3,600             

State Medicaid Reimbursement 198,959         131,780         243,000         (111,220)        

Miscellaneous 23,124           31,408           -                     31,408           

Total Receipts 8,521,606      8,461,430      9,126,277$    (664,847)$      

Expenditures

Instruction 7,913,377      8,172,629      9,274,878      (1,102,249)$   

Administration 715,692         773,191         948,655         (175,464)        

Accounting 78,995           83,656           85,292           (1,636)            

Plant Operations/Maintenance 29,922           30,464           67,700           (37,236)          

Central Support Services 24,760           32,644           30,250           2,394             

Capital Outlay -                     -                     19,500           (19,500)          

Total Expenditures 8,762,746      9,092,584      10,426,275$  (1,333,691)     

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures (241,140)        (631,154)        668,844$       

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 1,600,000      1,358,860      

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 1,358,860$    727,706$       

General Fund

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Current Year

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures - Actual and Budget
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Schedule 2-2

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Miscellaneous 4,440$           1,300$           

Total Receipts 4,440             1,300             

Expenditures 

Staff Development Materials 18,269           19,888           

Total Expenditures 18,269           19,888           

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures (13,829)          (18,588)          

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 55,671           41,842           

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 41,842$         23,254$         

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Staff Development Fund
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Schedule 2-3

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Other -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures

Supplies -                     -                     

Total Expenditures -                     -                     

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 1,835             1,835             

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 1,835$           1,835$           

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Audiology/Donations Fund
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Schedule 2-4

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Transfer In -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures

Equipment 707                1,222             

Total Expenditures 707                1,222             

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures (707)               (1,222)            

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 146,034         145,327         

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 145,327$       144,105$       

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Alternative Assessment Project Fund
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Schedule 2-5

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Miscellaneous -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures

Supplies/Materials -                     290                

Total Expenditures -                     290                

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     (290)               

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 220,258         220,258         

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 220,258$       219,968$       

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Early Intervention Fund
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Schedule 2-6

 

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Federal Grant 75,601$         76,130$         

Total Receipts 75,601           76,130           

Expenditures

Travel 9,113             667                

Stipends/Substitutes 3,745             -                     

LOD 2,471             3,000             

General Office/Administration 34,593           40,143           

Supervisor/Coordinator 8,432             8,708             

Equipment 17,247           23,612           

Total Expenditures 75,601           76,130           

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 -$                   -$                   

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Targeted Improvement Plan Fund
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Schedule 2-7

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Miscellaneous -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures

Supplies 480                754                

Total Expenditures 480                754                

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures (480)               (754)               

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 275,998         275,518         

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 275,518$       274,764$       

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Community Based Curriculum Fund

18



Schedule 2-8

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Miscellaneous -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures 

Equipment -                     -                     

Total Expenditures -                     -                     

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 565,445         565,445         

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 565,445$       565,445$       

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Building & Equipment Fund 
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Schedule 2-9

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Transfer In 4,080$           4,080$           

Total Receipts 4,080             4,080             

Expenditures

Catered Food Services 3,920             3,080             

Total Expenditures 3,920             3,080             

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures 160                1,000             

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 9,499             9,659             

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 9,659$           10,659$         

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Ulysses, Kansas

Board Meal Catering Fund
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Schedule 2-10

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Transfers -$                   -$                   

Total Receipts -                     -                     

Expenditures 

Computer Equipment 9,090             -                     

Supplies/Materials 2,217             -                     

Repairs 119                -                     

Transfer to General Fund 325,575         -                     

Total Expenditures 337,001         -                     

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures (337,001)        -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 337,001         -                     

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 -$                   -$                   

Ulysses, Kansas

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Regulatory Basis

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Computer Repair Fund
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Schedule 2-11

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Miscellaneous 50,586$         -$                   

Total Receipts 50,586           -                     

Expenditures

Instruction 26,269           -                     

Training/Tuition -                     -                     

Contractual Service 7,846             -                     

Materials/Supplies 1,719             -                     

Workshop Expenses 12,765           -                     

Equipment 1,987             -                     

Proportionate Private Share -                     -                     

Total Expenditures 50,586           -                     

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 -$                   -$                   

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

FY 2018 VI B Federal Flow Thru Fund

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Schedule 2-12

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Title VI-B Federal Funds 1,788,944$    14,247$         

Early Childhood Federal Funds 63,341           -                     

Total Receipts 1,852,285      14,247           

Expenditures

Instruction 1,772,220      528                

Contractual Service 16,846           62                  

Materials/Supplies 13,593           180                

Workshop Expenses 37,267           13,261           

Equipment 4,094             216                

Proportionate Private Share 8,265             -                     

Total Expenditures 1,852,285      14,247           

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 -$                   -$                   

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

FY 2019 VI B Federal Flow Thru Fund

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Schedule 2-13

Prior Year Current Year

Receipts

Title VI-B Federal Funds -$                   1,669,486$    

Early Childhood Federal Funds -                     63,282           

Total Receipts -                     1,732,768      

Expenditures

Instruction -                     1,644,615      

Contractual Service -                     32,908           

Materials/Supplies -                     2,007             

Workshop Expenses -                     38,315           

Equipment -                     1,905             

Proportionate Private Share -                     13,018           

Total Expenditures -                     1,732,768      

 

Receipts Over (Under) Expenditures -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, July 1 -                     -                     

Unencumbered Cash, June 30 -$                   -$                   

(With Comparative Actual Totals for the Prior Year Ended June 30, 2019)

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

FY 2020 VI B Federal Flow Thru Fund

Schedule of Receipts and Expenditures

Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
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Schedule 3

Beginning Ending

Cash Balance Receipts Disbursements Cash Balance

Health Insurance Reserve 1,671,804$      2,782,301$      2,903,988$      1,550,118$      

1,671,804$      2,782,301$      2,903,988$      1,550,118$      

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

Agency Funds

Schedule of Receipts and Cash Disbursements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020
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District Number 611

High Plains Educational Cooperative,

Ulysses, Kansas
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

 

 

Board Members and Management 
High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 
Ulysses, KS 67880  
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States the fund summary statement of regulatory receipts, expenditures, and 
unencumbered cash of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611, as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statement, which collectively comprise High Plains Educational 
Cooperative, District Number 611’s basic financial statement, and have issued our report thereon dated January 
22, 2021.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statement, we considered High Plains Educational Cooperative, 
District Number 611’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statement, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of High Plains Educational 
Cooperative, District Number 611’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statement 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 
to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 
611’s financial statement is free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statement. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions 
was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report  

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

 

 
DIRKS, ANTHONY & DUNCAN, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
January 22, 2021 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM  
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  

 
 
Board Members and Management 
High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 
Ulysses, KS 67880  

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  

We have audited High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2020. High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs.  

Management’s Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its 
federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District 
Number 611’s major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence about High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s compliance 
with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. 
However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 
611’s compliance.  

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 complied, in all material respects, with 
the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its 
major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2020.  

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  

Management of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 is responsible for establishing and 
maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. 
In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered High Plains Educational Cooperative, District 
Number 611’s internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material 
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effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611’s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not 
been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  

 

 
DIRKS, ANTHONY & DUNCAN, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
January 22, 2021 



Pass

Federal Through

CFDA Identifying

Numbers Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Education

Passed Through State of Kansas Department of Education

Special Education Cluster (IDEA)

Special Education - Title VI-B 84.027   DO611 1,683,733$    

Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173   DO611 63,282           

Special Education - Title VI-B Discretionary 84.027   DO611 76,130           

Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 1,823,145      

Total U.S. Department of Education 1,823,145      

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 1,823,145$    

Grantor/Program Titile

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through
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High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 
Ulysses, Kansas 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 
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NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) includes the federal grant activity 
of High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611, Ulysses, Kanas (the District) under programs of 
the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2020. The information in this schedule if presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the 
schedule presents only a select portion of the operations of District, it is not intended to and does not present the 
financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the District. The Schedule is presented using 
regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Kanas Municipal Audit and Accounting Guide (as described in 
Note 1 to the financial statement), which is the same basis of accounting as the financial statement accompanying 
this schedule. 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

1) Expenditures reported in the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) are reported using the 
accounting practices prescribed by the State of Kansas to demonstrate compliance with the cash and 
budget laws of the State of Kansas, the same as the financial statement accompanying this schedule. 

 
2) High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611 did not use the standard indirect cost rate of 

10%. 
 
NOTE 3 – FUNDS EXPENDED 
 
Funds where federal expenditures were receipted and expended: 
 

Fund:  Amount: 

Targeted Improvement Plan  $      76,130 

FY 2020 VI B Federal Flow Thru         14,247 

FY 2020 VI B Federal Flow Thru    1,732,768 

Total   $ 1,823,145 

 
  
 
 
 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting:

• Material weknesses identified? Yes X No

• Significant defiency(ies) identified? Yes X None Reported

•

Yes X No

FEDERAL AWARDS

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting:

• Material weaknesses identified? Yes X No

• Significant defiency(ies) identified? Yes X None Reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:

Yes X No

Identification of Major Programs/Cluster:

CFDA No.

Special Education Cluster (IDEA) :

     Special Education - Grants to States 84.027

     Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173

Dollar threshold to distinguish between Type A and Type B Programs:

Auditee qualifies as a low-risk auditee? Yes X No

There were no reportable findings.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Special Education Cluster - CFDA Numbers 84.027 and 84.173

There were no reportable findings.

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

High Plains Educational Cooperative, District Number 611

Ulysses, Kansas

Schedule of Finding & Questioned Costs

For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

The auditor's report expresses an adverse opinion on the financial statement of High Plains Educational 

Cooperative, District Number 611 on the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) basis of accounting, but 

an unmodified opinion on the regulatory basis of accounting as prescribed by the State of Kansas.

Noncompliance or other matters required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards ?

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance 

with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?

$750,000

Unmodified
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